

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No.7266/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-08-2025 in WPC No. 7056/2023 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

RAKESH BABU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[IA No. 49971/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 49968/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT]

Date : 11-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Vinay Kumar Aherodiya, Adv.
Ms. Sonu Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Borker, Adv.
Mr. Alok Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vasim Akhtar, Adv.
Mr. Jugul Kishor Gupta, AOR
Mr. Sunil Kumar Mallan, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Pal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Anil Kaushik, A.S.G.
Mr. B.K. Satija, Adv.
Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Singh-II, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Mr. Anil Kaushik, learned Additional Solicitor General prays for short time to file counter affidavit.
2. As a last opportunity, time prayed for is granted.
3. List on 28.05.2026.

(KRITIKA TIWARI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MANOJ KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)